
Total # of students * # Scoring Level 1 in ELA FSA ** # Retained *

1186 NA 44

1285 NA 106

1204 NA 51

1252 206 73

1387 294 ***

1284 217 ***

1304 295 43

1349 354 55

1439 301 136

1559 350 ***

1372 284 ***

1243 186 ***

1287 91 ***

8 9%

7 4%

6 3%

***

***

10 ***

9 ***

Total of students scoring in Level 1 promoted through a Good Cause Exemption 59

School District of Indian River County

2020-21 FSA Results and Retentions Report

Exceptional Student Education student taking FSA with an Individualized Education Plan or student with a 504 plan receiving intensive 

remediation in reading 2+ years and previously retained in K-2
3

Student receiving intensive remediation in reading 2+ years and previously retained in K-3 for a total of 2 years 19

The Individualized Education Plan indicates that the statewide assessment program is inappropriate for the child 0

Student Passing Alternative Assessment 15

Student has a portfolio demonstrating performance equal to or at least FSA Level 2 21

11

12

* Source: FLDOE http://www.fldoe.org/accountability/data-sys/edu-info-accountability-services/pk-12-public-school-data-pubs-reports/students.stml

** Source: FLDOE Ed Stats https://edstats.fldoe.org/SASPortal/main.do Data retrieved 2/23/22.

*** To provide meaningful results and to protect the privacy of individual students, data are displayed only when the total number of students in a group is at least 10 and when the performance of individuals 

would not be disclosed. Data for groups less than 10 are displayed with " *** ".

3rd Grade Good Cause Exemptions (Source: FLDOE http://www.fldoe.org) # of Students Qualifying

Limited English Proficient students with less than 2 years of ELL 1

***

4 ***

3 6%16.5%

21.2%

16.9%5

4%

Grade
% Scoring Level 1 

ELA FSA

# Scoring Level 2 In ELA FSA 

**
% Scoring Level 2 ELA FSA % Retained *

1 8%

K 4%NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

26.2%

20.9%

22.5%

20.7%

School District of Indian River County Student Progression

K, 1st, 2nd, 4th, & 5th 3rd Grade 6th, 7th, & 8th 9th, 10, 11th, & 12th

2021 Florida Standards Assessment (FSA) English Language Arts (ELA) Results

Student promotion based on evaluation of 

appropriate instructional goals. The 

determination is based on: adequate 

progress in the Florida Standards, daily 

observation, local assessments, and 

other objective data.

Same as K, 1st, 2nd, 4th & 5th plus: 

STUDENTS SCORING ON LEVEL 1 ON 

FSA READING MUST BE RETAINED.

Exemptions from mandatory retention for 

good cause are defined in FS 1008.25 

6(b)(c).

Students must pass ALL core 

classes in order to

be promoted to the next grade 

level.

Students will be classified by grade level according to number of credits earned.

Standard Diploma Requirements

Failure to meet requirements will be reviewed by a committee to recommend administrative placement or retention.

2

15.0%

7.1%

NA

NA

NA

286

318

334

290

315

322

334

329

252

57

22.6%

NA

22.8%

22.9%

26.0%

22.2%

4.4%

23.4%

22.4%

21.4%

24.0%

20.3%

http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/
http://www.fldoe.org/

