School District of Indian River County 2020-21 FSA Results and Retentions Report

School District of Indian River County Student Progression									
K, 1st, 2nd, 4th, & 5th	3rd Grade	6th, 7th, & 8th	9th, 10, 11th, & 12th						
determination is based on: adequate progress in the Florida Standards, daily observation, local assessments, and	STUDENTS SCORING ON LEVEL 1 ON FSA READING MUST BE RETAINED.	•	Students will be classified by grade level according to number of credits earned. Standard Diploma Requirements Cumulative GPA of 2.0 Pass the 10th grade ELA FSA Pass the Algebra 1 End of Course Exam 24 credit option requirements 18 ACCEL option requirements						
Failure to meet requirements will be reviewed by a committee to recommend administrative placement or retention.									

2021 Florida Standards Assessment (FSA) English Language Arts (ELA) Results								
Total # of students *	Grade	# Scoring Level 1 in ELA FSA **	% Scoring Level 1 ELA FSA	# Scoring Level 2 In ELA FSA **	% Scoring Level 2 ELA FSA	# Retained *	% Retained *	
1186	K	NA	NA	NA	NA	44	4%	
1285	1	NA	NA	NA	NA	106	8%	
1204	2	NA	NA	NA	NA	51	4%	
1252	3	206	16.5%	286	22.8%	73	6%	
1387	4	294	21.2%	318	22.9%	***	***	
1284	5	217	16.9%	334	26.0%	***	***	
1304	6	295	22.6%	290	22.2%	43	3%	
1349	7	354	26.2%	315	23.4%	55	4%	
1439	8	301	20.9%	322	22.4%	136	9%	
1559	9	350	22.5%	334	21.4%	***	***	
1372	10	284	20.7%	329	24.0%	***	***	
1243	11	186	15.0%	252	20.3%	***	***	
1287	12	91	7.1%	57	4.4%	***	***	

^{*} Source: FLDOE http://www.fldoe.org/accountability/data-sys/edu-info-accountability-services/pk-12-public-school-data-pubs-reports/students.stml

^{***} To provide meaningful results and to protect the privacy of individual students, data are displayed only when the total number of students in a group is at least 10 and when the performance of individuals would not be disclosed. Data for groups less than 10 are displayed with " *** ".

3rd Grade Good Cause Exemptions (Source: FLDOE http://www.fldoe.org)	# of Students Qualifying		
Limited English Proficient students with less than 2 years of ELL	1		
The Individualized Education Plan indicates that the statewide assessment program is inappropriate for the child	0		
Student Passing Alternative Assessment	15		
Student has a portfolio demonstrating performance equal to or at least FSA Level 2	21		
Exceptional Student Education student taking FSA with an Individualized Education Plan or student with a 504 plan receiving intensive remediation in reading 2+ years and previously retained in K-2	3		
Student receiving intensive remediation in reading 2+ years and previously retained in K-3 for a total of 2 years	19		
Total of students scoring in Level 1 promoted through a Good Cause Exemption	59		

^{**} Source: FLDOE Ed Stats https://edstats.fldoe.org/SASPortal/main.do Data retrieved 2/23/22.